
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 12 Nov 
2014 
7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents. Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

 Automatic right to attend 
all formal Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

 Automatic right to inspect 
agendas and public 
reports at least five days 
before the date of the 
meeting. 

 Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees  

(or summaries of 
business undertaken in 
private) for up to six years 
following a meeting. 

 Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

 Access, on request, to the 
background papers on 
which reports are based 
for a period of up to four 
years from the date of the 
meeting. 

 Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

A reasonable number of 
copies of agendas and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public must 
be made available to the 
public attending meetings of 
the Council and its, 
Committees etc. 

 Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

 Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

 In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determines “Key Decisions” 
unless the business
[...]
uncillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests or Other Disclosable Interests they may have in 
items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those 
interests. 
 
  

3. Confirmation of Minutes  
To confirm, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Planning Committee held on 8th October 2014 
 
(Minutes attached) 
 
  

(Pages 1 - 6)  

4. Update Reports  
To note Update Reports (if any) for the Planning Applications 
to be considered at the meeting (circulated prior to the 
commencement of the meeting). 
 
 
  

5. Planning Application 
2014/192/FUL - Land at 
Wirehill Drive, Lodge 
Park, Redditch, 
Worcestershire  

To consider a Planning Application for the erection of 12 no. 
3 bedroom detached dwellings with garages.  
 
Applicant:  Mr David Baker  
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(Lodge Park Ward)  

(Pages 7 - 22)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 12 November 2014 
 

6. Planning Application 
2014/226/FUL - Covered 
Market Area, Market 
Place, Town Centre, 
Redditch, Worcestershire 
B98 8AA  

To consider a Planning Application for the current vacant 
Market area to be developed as a Children’s Play Area and 
ancillary adult exercise area.  
 
Applicant:  Mr K Williams for the Redditch Town Centre 
Partnership 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover)  
 
(Abbey Ward)  

(Pages 23 - 26)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

7. Planning Application 
2014/283/RM - Former 
Ansell Glove Co. Ltd, 25 
Broad Ground Road, 
Lakeside, Redditch, 
Worcestershire  

To consider a Reserve Matters Application for appearance 
and landscape reserved matters relating to the rehearsal 
studio with offices granted permission under Application 
2014/190/OUT.  
 
Applicant:  Mr C Reed 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
  

(Pages 27 - 30)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

8. Tree Preservation Order 
No. 148 (2014) - Trees on 
land at Prospect Hill Car 
Park, Redditch, 
Worcestershire - 
Confirmation  

To consider a report which proposed the long term protection 
of a number of significant trees which are considered to be of 
positive benefit to the public amenity.  
 
(Report attached and Appendix 1 attached / Site Plan under 
separate cover) 
 
 
(Abbey Ward)  

(Pages 31 - 38)  

9. Appeal Outcomes - 
Information Report  

To receive information in relation to the outcomes of recent 
Planning Appeal Decisions.  
 
(Report / Appendix attached)  
 
(Various Wards)  

(Pages 39 - 40)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 12 November 2014 
 

10. Exclusion of the Public  During the course of the meeting it may be necessary, in the 
opinion of the Chief Executive, to consider excluding the 
public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 

 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, 
as amended. 
 
These paragraphs are as follows: 

subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 
to: 
 
Para 1 - any individual; 

Para 2 - the identity of any individual; 

Para 3 - financial or business affairs; 

Para 4 - labour relations matters; 

Para 5 - legal professional privilege; 

Para 6 - a notice, order or direction; 

Para 7 - the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime; 
 
may need to be considered as “exempt”. 

 
  

11. Confidential Matters (if 
any)  

To deal with any exceptional matters necessary to consider 
after the exclusion of the public (none notified to date.) 
 
  

  

 
 





 

 
 

 

Planning 

Committee 

  

 

8th October 2014 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Alan Mason (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Joe Baker, 
Roger Bennett, Andrew Brazier, Yvonne Smith, Pat Witherspoon 
(substituting for Councillor Andy Fry) and Nina Wood-Ford 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Amar Hussain, David Kelly and Ailith Rutt 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 Jan Smyth 
 

 
27. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Andy 
Fry, Wanda King and David Thain.  
 
 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 

29. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
10th September 2014 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.  
 
 

30. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The Update Reports relating to the Applications to be considered 
were noted.  
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 
 

8th October 2014 

 

 
31. 2014/009/FUL - LAND AT MOONS MOAT DRIVE,  

CHURCH HILL, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE  
 
Erection of 14 detached three bedroomed houses 
 
Applicant:  Mr David Baker  
 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration Services to GRANT Planning Permission, 
subject to: 
 
1) the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Obligation 

to ensure that: 
 

a) contributions are paid to Redditch Borough Council 
in respect of off-site open space, pitches and 
equipped play, in accordance with the Council’s 
adopted SPD; 
 

b) a financial contribution is paid to Worcestershire 
County Council in respect of education provision;  

 
c) a financial contribution is paid to Redditch Borough 

Council towards the provision of wheelie bins for the 
new development; and 

 
2) the Conditions and Informatives detailed on 
[...]
incorrect, all as detailed in the published Update 
Report and provided to Committee Members and the public gallery 
prior to commencement of the meeting.)  
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.40 pm 
 

 
 

……………………………………………. 
           CHAIR  

Page 6 Agenda Item 3



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 12th November 2014
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  2014/192/FUL 
 

Erection of 12 No. 3 bedroomed detached dwellings with garages 
 
Land at Wirehill Drive, Lodge Park, Redditch  
 
Applicant: 

  
Mr David Baker 

Expiry Date: 16th October 2014 
Ward: LODGE PARK 

 
(see additional papers for Site Plan) 
 

The author of this report is Steven Edden, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted 
on Tel: 01527 548474 Email: steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Site Description 
The application site consists of a triangular shaped area of grass, located adjacent to 
both the Warwick Highway (to the south) and Wirehill Drive (to the north). The land falls 
away, steeply in parts, in a south-west to north-east direction towards Wirehill Drive. 
 
Beyond the western boundary are the properties 1-7 Gaydon Close. Beyond Wirehill 
Drive, to the north lies a further residential area, Himbleton Close. The northern boundary 
to the site contains a mixed species hedgerow which includes a semi-mature Oak Tree 
which is protected by means of TPO No.142. 
 
Proposal Description 
This is a full planning application to erect twelve, three bedroomed detached dwellings.  
 
Two house types are proposed. House type A (7 no.) would have an integral garage, with 
House type B (5 no.) having an attached single garage. All dwellings would have 
additional in curtilage parking. 
 
House type A would be formed of part render, part brickwork walls under a tiled roof. 
House type B woul
[...]
BC Planning Committee on 
4th November 2008. The application site under that application included a much smaller 
triangular wedge to the immediate north of the hedgerow containing the oak tree referred 
to earlier and included the land right up to the Wirehill Drive / Gaydon Close road 
junction. Under the current application, no dwellings are proposed to be erected on this 
area of land as was the wish of the RBC Planning Committee in 2008, although the 
proposed vehicular access linking Wirehill Drive to the larger triangle of land would need 
to cross this area. 
 
The outline consent granted in 2008 has now lapsed and therefore no consent for 
residential development (in principle) exists. 
 
A full application for the erection of 12 detached dwellings was submitted in 2013 under 
application 2013/145/FUL. Officers recommended that this application should be granted 
permission subject to the satisfactory completion of a planning obligation under S106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act. The recommendation was overturned by members 
and permission was refused following RBC Planning Committee on 25th September 2013.  
The two refusal reasons were as follows: 

Page 10 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 12th November 2014
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

1. The site is designated as an area of Primarily Open Space in the Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan. The Council considers that the need for this development 
does not outweigh the current value of the land as an open area. The proposal 
would therefore be contrary to Policy R.1 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan 
No. 3 which states that proposals which would lead to the total or partial loss of a 
Primarily Open Space will not normally be granted planning permission unless it 
can be demonstrated that the need for the development outweighs the value of the 
la
[...]
n can be recommended for approval.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning & Regeneration to 
GRANT planning permission subject to:  
 
a) The satisfactory completion of a S106 planning obligation ensuring that: 

 

 Contributions are paid to the Borough Council in respect to off-site open space, 
pitches and equipped play in accordance with the Councils adopted SPD 

 A financial contribution is paid to the County Council in respect to education 
provision  

 A financial contribution is paid to the Borough Council towards the provision of 
wheelie bins for the new development 

 
and 
b) Conditions and informatives as below: 

Page 16 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 12th November 2014
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 
Conditions: 
    
1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
  
 Reason :- In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 2) Prior to the commencement of development details of the form, colour and finish of 

the materials to be used externally on the walls and roofs shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall then 
be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

  
 Reason: To ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance, to 

safeguard the visual amenities of the area and in accordance with Policy B(BE).13  
of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3.  

 
 3) No development shall take place until full details of both hard and soft landscape 

works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  These details shall include proposed boundary treatment and other 
means of enclosure, hard surfacing materials, new planting, trees and shrubs to be 
retained, together with measures to be taken for their protection while building 
works are in progress.  

  
 Reason:- In the interests of the visual amenity of the area and in accordance with 

Policy CS.8 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3 
   
 
 4) All hard and soft landscaping works shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved details.  The works shall be carried out prior to the occupation of any 
part of the development or in accordance with a programme agreed in writing by 
the local planning authority.  Any trees or plants which within a period of 5 years 
from the completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously 
damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of 
similar sizes or species unless the local planning authority gives written approval 
to any variation. 

   
 Reason:-  In the interests of the visual amenity of the area and in accordance with 

Policy CS.8 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3 
  
 5) No site clearance, demolition, excavation or development shall take place until full 

details of tree protection measures and a detailed working methodology of 
construction near the tree(s) to be retained has been submitted to and approved in 

Page 17 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 12th November 2014
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The details thus approved shall be fully 
implemented throughout the course of development. 

  
 Reason:- To prevent damage to, and preserve the tree(s) in the interests of visual 

amenity and in accordance with Policy
[...]
 in 
this conditional approval to the County Council's County Network Control Manager, 
Worcestershire County Council, County Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester, WR5 
2NP at an early date to enable surface water disposal arrangements to be 
assessed. 

  
 

Procedural matters  
This is a small scale major application on RBC land, and therefore cannot be determined 
by Officers under delegated powers. Further, the recommendation is that permission be 
granted subject to a planning obligation and two or more objections have been received. 
 

This site has been identified as a potential housing site through the Asset Disposal 
Programme and declared surplus by Executive Committee.  
 

Page 21 Agenda Item 5





REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 12th November 2014
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  2014/226/COU 
 

Change of use of vacant Market Area to a play area for children and ancillary adult 
exercise area. 
 
Covered Market Area, Market Place, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 8AA 
 
Applicant: 

 
Redditch Town Centre Partnership 

Expiry Date: 12th November 2014 
Ward: ABBEY 

 
(see additional papers for Site Plan) 
 

The author of this report is Ailith Rutt, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted on 
Tel: 01527 534064 Email: ailith.rutt@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Site Description 
 
The site lies in the heart of the town centre, and is hard surfaced with block paving and 
semi covered with a canopy roof supported on metal vertical risers. It is known as the 
former covered market area. To the west are some small retail units, some of which are 
vacant, set below the Debenhams store within the Kingfisher Shopping Centre. To the 
south are the external steps and lift that lead into the shopping centre. The site can be 
accessed from the north between the library and the post offic
[...]
o result in improvements to the overall appearance of 
the site which is to be welcomed, and would lead to an increase in footfall which would 
aid the security and vitality of this part of the town centre.  
 
There are no residential properties in close proximity to the site and the type of use is 
unlikely to be carried on at antisocial hours and therefore it is not considered necessary 
to restrict hours of operation through the imposition of a condition.   
 
It is not considered necessary to restrict or seek to control the type, quantity, size, colour 
or finish of the equipment to be provided, as the use is considered acceptable and the 
space, in terms of its extent and height, will be self-regulating to a large extent and other 
legislation would deal with matters such as safety and safeguarding.  
 
The community safety officer has worked closely with the applicants to ensure that the 
operational arrangements are acceptable and would not result in a likely increase in 
crime or disorder in the town centre.  
 
The proposal is considered compliant with local planning policy and unlikely to raise any 
concerns of amenity.  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:  
 
 

Page 25 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 12th November 2014
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 

  
 Reason :- In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because the site falls within 
the ownership of Redditch Borough Council. As such the application falls outside the 
scheme of delegation to Officers. 
 

 
 

 

Page 26 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 12th November 2014
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  2014/283/RM 
 

Appearance and landscaping reserved matters relating to the rehearsal studio with 
offices granted permission under 2014/190/OUT 
 
Former Ansell Glove Co Ltd, 25 Broad Ground Road, Lakeside, Redditch, 
Worcestershire, B98 8YP 
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr C Reed 

Expiry Date: 16th December 2014 
Ward: LODGE PARK 

 
(see additional papers for Site Plan) 
 

The author of this report is Ailith Rutt, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted on 
Tel: 01527 534064 Email: ailith.rutt@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Site Description 
 
The site is bounded by Shawbank Road to the north, Holloway Drive to the east and 
Broad Ground Road to the south. Beyond Holloway Drive to the east is the Arrow Valley 
Country Park, and the verges in this area are all grassed with mature tree and shrub 
planting along the perimeters of the industrial units that characterise the area. 
 
The site is accessed by vehicles from Broad Ground Road and has a large metal clad 
industrial building in the middle which is currently under demolition. It is mostly used for 
the storage of parked haulage vehicles used by the company that occupy the site, who 
are a specialist transport firm.  
 
Proposal description 
The application is for the reserved matters of appearance and landscaping, following the 
application made in outline form with matters of access, layout and scale for 
consideration which this committee considered earlier in the year. 
  
The outline application proposed the erection of a building for use by the 
[...]
 in this 
location as it is not dissimilar to the appearance and finishes of the surrounding industrial 
buildings.   
 
Landscaping 
The planting shown on the proposed plan has been considered by colleagues in 
landscaping and is considered to be appropriate and acceptable, hence the condition 
ensuring that it be carried out as shown on the plan.  
 
Conclusion 
No other issues have been raised in this case, and as noted above the proposed details 
are considered to be acceptable in terms of their compliance with policy and therefore it is 
unlikely that the proposal would result in significant harm. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:  
 
 1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than 

10th September 2017 (that being three years from the date of the grant of outline 
planning consent).  

  
 Reason :- In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and condition 1 of outline permission 
2014/190/OUT. 

 

Page 29 Agenda Item 7



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 12th November 2014
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 2) The development hereby approved shall be implemented in accordance with the 
following plans: 

  
 2422/LP 
 2422/03 
 2422/04 
  
 Reason: To accurately define the permission for the avoidance of doubt and to 

ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance in order to safeguard 
the visual amenities of the area in accordance with Policy B(BE).13 of the Borough 
of Redditch Local Plan No.3 

 
 3) All hard and soft landscaping works shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved details.  The works shall be carried out prior to the occupation of any 
part of the development or in accordance with a programme agreed in writing by 
the local planning authority.  Any trees or plants which within a period of 5 years 
from the completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously 
damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of 
similar sizes or species unless the local planning authority gives written approval 
to any variation. 

   
 Reason:-  In the interests of the visual amenity of the area and in accordance with 

Policy CS.8 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3 
  
Informatives 
 
 1) A separate application for Advertisement Consent may be required under the 

Control of Advertisements Regulations 2007 for any signage to advertise the 
business. The applicant should contact the Local Planning Authority for further 
advice on this matter. 

  
 
 2) The applicant should be aware that this permission relates to outline permission 

2014/190/OUT as granted consent earlier in the year and that the requirements of 
that and the conditions listed above must be complied with at all times. 

 
Procedural matters  
This application is reported to Planning Committee for determination because the 
application is for major development (more than 1000 sq metres of new commercial / 
Industrial floorspace), and as such the application falls outside the scheme of delegation 
to Officers. 
 

 
 

 

Page 30 Agenda Item 7



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 12th November 2014 

 
TREE PRESERVATION ORDER  No.148 (2014) - Trees on land at Prospect Hill Car 
Park, Redditch – CONFIRMATION 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Cllr Greg Chance 

Portfolio Holder Consulted No 

Relevant Head of Service 
Ruth Bamford, Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 
Guy Revans, Head of Environment 

Ward(s) Affected Abbey 

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted No 

Non-Key Decision 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 This report proposes the long term protection of a number of significant trees 

which are considered to be of positive benefit to public amenity. Their value 
therefore makes them worthy of retention in the longer term.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 

Tree Preservation Order No. 148 (2014), as detailed in the Schedule 
attached at Appendix 1 and Plan in the plan pack be confirmed without 
modification. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 The costs of the administrative and technical processes associated with this 

matter may be met from within existing budgets, and the financial aspects are 
not a matter for the Planning Committee to consider. 
 
Legal Implications 

 
3.2 These matters are completed in line with the provisions of the Town & Country 

Planning Act 1990 (as amended).  
 
3.3 Legal Services has been consulted with regard to the legal implications.  

 
Service / Operational Implications 

 
3.4 Tree Preservation Orders (TPO) are made to protect trees (individuals, groups, 

areas, or entire woodlands) that contribute significantly to their local environment 
and to its enjoyment by the public. This is known as the public amenity value of 

Page 31 Agenda Item 8



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 12th November 2014 

 
trees. When suitable trees/woodlands are identified, and when it is considered 
expedient to do so, a provisional TPO is made which comes into effect 
immediately and remains in force for a period of six months. During this time 
there is a consultation period where interested parties can make representations 
against or in favour of the TPO.  

 
3.5 Following the consultation period a decision must be made to either confirm (i.e. 

make permanent) the TPO or not. If representations are received then the matter 
is considered by the Planning Committee, and generally if no representations are 
received then the TPO is confirmed by Officers of the Council under Delegated 
Powers. 

 
3.6 On
[...]
sal 

Written 
Representations 

Allowed 
05/08/2014 

 

2013/228/OUT 
 

The Paddocks 
Astwood Lane, 
Feckenham 

8 new dwellings Astwood 
Bank and 
Feckenham 

Committee 
Refusal  
Jan 2014 

Against 
refusal 

Written 
Representations 

Dismissed 
09/10/2014 

Application 
for award of 
costs by 
appellant 
refused 

 
 

 

P
age 40

A
genda Item

 9


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Planning Application 2014/192/FUL - Land at Wirehill Drive, Lodge Park, Redditch, Worcestershire
	6 Planning Application 2014/226/FUL - Covered Market Area, Market Place, Town Centre, Redditch, Worcestershire B98 8AA
	7 Planning Application 2014/283/RM - Former Ansell Glove Co. Ltd, 25 Broad Ground Road, Lakeside, Redditch, Worcestershire
	8 Tree Preservation Order No. 148 (2014) - Trees on land at Prospect Hill Car Park, Redditch, Worcestershire - Confirmation
	9 Appeal Outcomes - Information Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Planning 
Committee 

 

  

Wednesday, 12 November 
2014 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor Alan Mason (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Joe Baker, Roger Bennett, Andrew Brazier, Yvonne Smith, 
David Thain, Nina Wood-Ford and John Witherspoon 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Mark Shurmer 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Amar Hussain, Ailith Rutt and Steve Edden 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Amanda Scarce 
 

 
35. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Wanda King 
with Councillor John Witherspoon present as substitute. 
 

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest . 
 

37. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
8th October 2014 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

38. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The Update Reports relating to the Applications to be considered 
were noted. 
 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 12 November 2014 

 

39. PLANNING APPLICATION 2014/192/FUL - LAND AT WIREHILL 
DRIVE, LODGE PARK, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE  
 
Erection of 12 No. 3 bedroomed detached dwellings with garages 
 
Applicant:  Mr David Baker 
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules. 
 
Mr P Bird – Resident (objecting) 
Mr Blewitt – Resident (objecting) 
Councillor Andrew Fry (Ward Councillor and Objector) 
Councillor Mark Shurmer (Ward Councillor and Objector) 
 
RESOVLED that 
 
Having regard to the Development Plan and to all other 
material considerations, Planning Permission be REFUSED for 
the following reason: 
 
“The site is designated as an area of Primarily Open Space in 
the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No 3.  The Council 
considers that the need for this development does not 
outweigh the current value of the land as an open area.  The 
proposal would therefore be contrary to Policy R.1 of the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No 3 which states that 
proposals which would lead to the total or partial loss of a 
Primarily Open Space will not normally be grated planning 
permission unless it can be demonstrated that the need for the 
development outweighs the value of the land as an open area.” 
 
(Having noted and considered the speaker representations, Officers 
report and Update, Members raised concerns about highway safety 
issues in relation to Wire Hill Drive and the loss of open space to 
the local community.  The Committee refused the Application for the 
reason stated in the resolution.) 
 
(Further to having advised at the start of the meeting of his 
intentions to withdraw from the Committee to the public gallery for 
this item, in order to speak to the Application in his capacity as a 
local Ward Member, the Chair, Councillor Andrew Fry, withdrew 
from the meeting following the Officer’s presentation and conclusion 
of public speaking on the item in accordance with the Council’s 
public speaking rules and was not present for the Committee’s 
debate and decision on the matter.) 
 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 12 November 2014 

 

The Committee’s Vice Chair, Councillor Alan Mason was in the 
Chair for this matter. 
 
Councillor Mark Shurmer, in attendance in the public gallery and 
also registered to speak on the item as a Ward Councillor, also 
withdrew from the meeting following the Officers presentation and 
conclusion of public speaking in accordance with the Council’s 
public speaking rules.) 
 

40. PLANNING APPLICATION 2014/226/FUL - COVERED MARKET 
AREA, MARKET PLACE, TOWN CENTRE, REDDITCH, 
WORCESTERSHIRE B98 8AA  
 
Change of use of vacant Market Area to a play area for children and 
ancillary adult exercise area 
 
Applicant:  Redditch Town Centre Partnership 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Having regard to the development plan and to all together 
material considerations, planning permission be GRANTED 
subject to the following condition: 
 
1. The development to which the permission elates must be 

begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning 
with the date of the grant of this permission. 

 
(Councillor Alan Mason sat in seating provided for the public for this 
item and did not participate in the debate.) 
 
(The Committee raised concerns in respect of security of the area 
outside of normal working hours and were reassured to be informed 
that the area would be secured and covered by CCTV.  Members 
were in agreement that it was an excellent use of the area and be of 
benefit to the health and wellbeing of families.) 
 

41. PLANNING APPLICATION 2014/283/RM - FORMER ANSELL 
GLOVE CO. LTD, 25 BROAD GROUND ROAD, LAKESIDE, 
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE  
 
Appearance and landscaping reserved matters relating to the 
rehearsal studio with offices granted permission under 
2014/190/OUT 
 
Applicant:  Mr C Reed 
 
RESOLVED that 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 12 November 2014 

 

 
having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the following conditions: 
 
1. The development to which this permission relates must be 

begun not later than 10th September 2017 (that being three 
years from the date of the grant of outline planning 
consent). 

2. The development hereby approved be implemented in 
accordance with the following plans; 2422/LP, 2422/03 and 
2422/04. 

3. All hard and soft landscaping works be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details.  The works shall be 
carried out prior to the occupation of any part of the 
development or in accordance with a programme agreed in 
writing by the local planning authority.  Any trees or plants 
which within a period 5 years from he completion of the 
development die, are removed or become seriously 
damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting 
season with others of similar sizes or species unless the 
local planning authority gives written approval to any 
variation. 

 
(The Committee agreed that this was a prestigious project which 
could only be of benefit to the Borough.) 
 

42. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 148 (2014) - TREES ON 
LAND AT PROSPECT HILL CAR PARK, REDDITCH, 
WORCESTERSHIRE - CONFIRMATION  
 
The Committee considered a report which proposed the long term 
protection of a number of significant trees which were considered to 
be of positive benefit to public amenity and worthy of retention in 
the long term. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Tree Preservation Order No. 148 (2014), trees on land at 
Prospect Hill Car Park, Redditch be confirmed without 
modification. 
 

43. APPEAL OUTCOMES - INFORMATION REPORT  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The various Appeal outcomes listed in the  Appendix attached 
to the report be noted. 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 12 November 2014 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.58 pm 


